April 12, 2021

SUBJECT: FAP 577 & FAP 351 (IL 171 & IL 7)

Section 19-00089-00-LS (Lockport)

Will County

Contract No. 61G95

Item 136

April 23, 2021 Letting

Addendum (A)

NOTICE TO PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS:

Attached is an addendum to the plans or proposal. This addendum involves revised and/or added material.

- 1. Revised the Schedule of Prices
- 2. Revised 3rd page of the Table of Contents to the Special Provisions
- 3. Added pages 116A, 116B, 116C, 116D, 116E, 116F, 116G, 116H, 120A, 120B, 120C & 120D to the Special Provisions
- 4. Revised sheets 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 45, 49 & 50 of the Plans

Prime contractors must utilize the enclosed material when preparing their bid and must include any changes to the Schedule of Prices in their bid.

Very truly yours,

Jack A. Elston, P.E.

Bureau Chief, Design and Environment

MODIFY EXISTING CONTROLLER CABINET	109
ELECTRIC CABLE	110
PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL POST	110
CONCRETE FOUNDATION, PEDESTRIAN POST	112
PEDESTRIAN PUSH-BUTTON	112
RECTANGULAR RAPID FLASHING BEACON ASSEMBLY (COMPLETE)	113
RE-OPTIMIZE TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM	116A
REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF REGULATED SUBSTANCES	116D
AVAILABLE REPORTS	117
IDOT TRAINING PROGRAM GRADUATE ON-THE-JOB TRAINING SPECIAL PR	ROVISION 118
LOCAL ROADS SPECIAL PROVISION 107-04	120
IEPA LPC 663 3827-20	120A
IEPA LPC 663 3827-16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 27, 31, 37, 38, 39	120C

RE-OPTIMIZE TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM

Effective: May 22, 2002 Revised: July 1, 2015

800.03TS

Description.

This work shall consist of re-optimizing a closed loop traffic signal system according to the following Levels of work.

LEVEL I applies when improvements are made to an existing signalized intersection within an existing closed loop traffic signal system. The purpose of this work is to integrate the improvements to the subject intersection into the signal system while minimizing the impacts to the existing system operation. This type of work would be commonly associated with the addition of signal phases, pedestrian phases, or improvements that do not affect the capacity at an intersection.

LEVEL II applies when improvements are made to an existing signalized intersection within an existing closed loop traffic signal system and detailed analysis of the intersection operation is desired by the engineer, or when a new signalized or existing signalized intersection is being added to an existing system, but optimization of the entire system is not required. The purpose of this work is to optimize the subject intersection, while integrating it into the existing signal system with limited impact to the system operations. This item also includes an evaluation of the overall system operation, including the traffic responsive program.

For the purposes of re-optimization work, an intersection shall include all traffic movements operated by the subject controller and cabinet.

After the signal improvements are completed, the signal shall be re-optimized as specified by an approved Consultant who has previous experience in optimizing Closed Loop Traffic Signal Systems for District One of the Illinois Department of Transportation. The Contractor shall contact the Traffic Signal Engineer at (847) 705-4424 for a listing of approved Consultants. Traffic signal system optimization work, including fine-tuning adjustments of the optimized system, shall follow the requirements stated in the most recent IDOT District 1 SCAT Guidelines, except as note herein.

A listing of existing signal equipment, interconnect information, phasing data, and timing patterns may be obtained from the Department, if available and as appropriate. The existing SCAT Report is available for review at the District One office and if the Consultant provides blank computer discs, copies of computer simulation files for the existing optimized system and a timing database will be made for the Consultant. The Consultant shall confer with the Traffic Signal Engineer prior to optimizing the system to determine if any extraordinary conditions exist that would affect traffic flows in the vicinity of the system, in which case, the Consultant may be instructed to wait until the conditions return to normal or to follow specific instructions regarding the optimization.

(a) LEVEL I Re-Optimization

- 1. The following tasks are associated with LEVEL I Re-Optimization.
 - a. Appropriate signal timings shall be developed for the subject intersection and existing timings shall be utilized for the rest of the intersections in the system.

- b. Proposed signal timing plan for the modified intersection(s) shall be forwarded to IDOT for review prior to implementation.
- c. Consultant shall conduct on-site implementation of the timings at the turn-on and make fine-tuning adjustments to the timings of the subject intersection in the field to alleviate observed adverse operating conditions and to enhance operations. The consultant shall respond to IDOT comments and public complaints for a minimum period of 60 days from date of timing plan implementation.
- 2. The following deliverables shall be provided for LEVEL I Re-Optimization.
 - a. Consultant shall furnish to IDOT a cover letter describing the extent of the reoptimization work performed.
 - b. Consultant shall furnish an updated intersection graphic display for the subject intersection to IDOT and to IDOT's Traffic Signal Maintenance Contractor.

(b) LEVEL II Re-Optimization

- 1. In addition to the requirements described in the LEVEL I Re-Optimization above, the following tasks are associated with LEVEL II Re-Optimization.
 - a. Traffic counts shall be taken at the subject intersection(s) after the traffic signals are approved for operation by the Area Traffic Signal Operations Engineer. Manual turning movement counts shall be conducted from 6:30 a.m. to 9:30 a.m., 11:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m., and 3:30 p.m. to 6:30 p.m. on a typical weekday from midday Monday to midday Friday and on a Saturday and/or Sunday, as directed by the Engineer, to account for special traffic generators such as shopping centers, educational institutes and special event facilities. The turning movement counts shall identify cars, and single-unit, multi-unit heavy vehicles, and transit buses.
 - b. As necessary, the intersection(s) shall be re-addressed and all system detectors reassigned in the master controller according to the current standard of District One.
 - c. Traffic responsive program operation shall be evaluated to verify proper pattern selection and lack of oscillation and a report of the operation shall be provided to IDOT.
- 2. The following deliverables shall be provided for LEVEL II Re-Optimization.
 - a. Consultant shall furnish to IDOT one (1) copy of a technical memorandum for the optimized system. The technical memorandum shall include the following elements:
 - (1) Brief description of the project
 - (2) Printed copies of the analysis output from Synchro (or other appropriate, approved optimization software file)
 - (3) Printed copies of the traffic counts conducted at the subject intersection
 - b. Consultant shall furnish to IDOT two (2) CDs for the optimized system. The CDs shall include the following elements:
 - (1) Electronic copy of the technical memorandum in PDF format
 - (2) Revised Synchro files (or other appropriate, approved optimization software file) including the new signal and the rest of the signals in the closed loop system
 - (3) Traffic counts conducted at the subject intersection(s)
 - (4) New or updated intersection(s) graphic display file for the subject intersection(s)
 - (5) The CD shall be labeled with the IDOT system number and master location, as well as the submittal date and the consultant logo. The CD case shall

include a clearly readable label displaying the same information securely affixed to the side and front.

Basis of Payment.

This work shall be paid for at the contract unit price each for RE-OPTIMIZE TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM – LEVEL I or RE-OPTIMIZE TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM – LEVEL II, which price shall be payment in full for performing all work described herein per intersection. Following completion of the timings and submittal of specified deliverables, 100 percent of the bid price will be paid. Each intersection will be paid for separately.

REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF REGULATED SUBSTANCES

<u>Description</u>. This work shall consist of the removal and disposal of regulated substances according to Section 669 of the Standard Specifications as revised below.

<u>Contract Specific Sites</u>. The excavated soil and groundwater within the areas listed below shall be managed as either "uncontaminated soil", hazardous waste, special waste or non-special waste. For stationing, the lateral distance is measured from centerline and the farthest distance is the offset distance or construction limit, whichever is less.

Soil Disposal Analysis. When the waste material requires sampling for landfill disposal acceptance, the Contractor shall secure a written list of the specific analytical parameters and analytical methods required by the landfill. The Contractor shall collect and analyze the required number of samples for the parameters required by the landfill using the appropriate analytical procedures. A copy of the required parameters and analytical methods (from landfill email or on landfill letterhead) shall be provided as Attachment 4A of the BDE 2733 (Regulated Substances Final Construction Report). The price shall include all sampling materials and effort necessary for collection and management of the samples, including transportation of samples from the job site to the laboratory. The Contractor shall be responsible for determining the specific disposal facilities to be utilized; and collect and analyze any samples required for disposal facility acceptance using a NELAP certified analytical laboratory registered with the State of Illinois.

Site 3827-3: Commercial Building, 830-838 S. State Street, Lockport, Will County

- Station 32+80 to Station 33+75 (CL 9th Street), 0 to 40 feet LT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(b)(1).
- Station 33+75 to Station 33+90 (CL 9th Street), 0 to 40 feet LT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(1). Contaminants of concern sampling parameter: Manganese.

Site 3827-12: Mixed-Use Building, 112 E. 9th Street, Lockport, Will County

• Station 33+90 to Station 34+20 (CL 9th Street), 0 to 40 feet LT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(1). Contaminants of concern sampling parameter: Manganese.

Site 3827-14: Mixed-Use Building, 114-120 E. 9th Street, Lockport, Will County

• Station 34+20 to Station 34+60 (CL 9th Street), 0 to 40 feet LT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(5). Contaminants of concern sampling parameter: Arsenic.

Site 3827-16: DNS Exterior Inc., 122 E. 9th Street, Lockport, Will County

• Station 34+60 to Station 34+85 (CL 9th Street), 0 to 40 feet LT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(b)(1).

Site 3827-18: Parking lot, 120 block of E. 9th Street, Lockport, Will County

• Station 35+25 to Station 35+50 (CL 9th Street), 0 to 40 feet LT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(5). Contaminants of concern sampling parameter: Arsenic.

Site 3827-20: Mixed-Use Building, 132-136 E. 9th Street, Lockport, Will County

- Station 35+50 to Station 35+65 (CL 9th Street), 0 to 40 feet LT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(5). Contaminants of concern sampling parameter: Arsenic.
- Station 35+95 to Station 36+35 (CL 9th Street), 30 to 70 feet LT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(3). Contaminants of concern sampling parameter: Benzo(a)pyrene and Dibenz(a,h)anthracene.

Site 3827-6: Commercial Building, 900 S. State Street, Lockport, Will County

• Station 32+80 to Station 33+50 (CL 9th Street), 0 to 40 feet RT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(5). Contaminants of concern sampling parameter: Benzo(a)pyrene and Manganese.

Site 3827-10: Mixed-Use Building, 107-109 E. 9th Street, Lockport, Will County

• Station 33+50 to Station 33+80 (CL 9th Street), 0 to 40 feet RT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(1). Contaminants of concern sampling parameter: Manganese.

Site 3827-11: Mixed-Use Building, 111 E. 9th Street, Lockport, Will County

• Station 33+80 to Station 34+05 (CL 9th Street), 0 to 40 feet RT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(1). Contaminants of concern sampling parameter: Manganese.

Site 3827-13: Mixed-Use Building, 113-115 E. 9th Street, Lockport, Will County

• Station 34+05 to Station 34+35 (CL 9th Street), 0 to 40 feet RT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(5). Contaminants of concern sampling parameter: Arsenic.

Site 3827-15: Mixed-Use Building, 117 E. 9th Street, Lockport, Will County

• Station 34+35 to Station 34+65 (CL 9th Street), 0 to 40 feet RT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(5). Contaminants of concern sampling parameter: Arsenic and Manganese.

Site 3827-17: Mixed-Use Building, 123 E. 9th Street, Lockport, Will County

• Station 34+65 to Station 35+40 (CL 9th Street), 0 to 40 feet RT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(5). Contaminants of concern sampling parameter: Arsenic and Manganese.

<u>Site 3827-19: Commercial Building, 131-133 E. 9th Street and 901 S. Hamilton Street, Lockport, Will County</u>

- Station 35+40 to Station 35+95 (CL 9th Street), 0 to 40 feet RT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(5). Contaminants of concern sampling parameter: Arsenic.
- Station 35+95 to Station 36+35 (CL 9th Street), 0 to 70 feet RT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(5). Contaminants of concern sampling parameter: Arsenic and Manganese.

Site 3828-38: Warren Auto Repair, 1101 S. State Street, Lockport, Will County

• Station 101+30 to Station 101+55 (CL 11th Street), 0 to 40 feet RT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(1). Contaminants of concern sampling parameter: Lead.

Site 3828-37: Mixed-Use Building, 1100 S. State Street, 105 E. 11th Street, Lockport, Will County

• Station 102+30 to Station 102+75 (CL 11th Street), 0 to 40 feet RT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(5). Contaminants of concern sampling parameter: Manganese.

Site 3828-32: Mixed-Use Building, 1036-1040 S. State Street, Lockport, Will County

- Station 102+30 to Station 102+75 (CL 11th Street), 0 to 40 feet LT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(b)(1).
- Station 102+75 to Station 103+25 (CL 11th Street), 0 to 40 feet LT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(5). Contaminants of concern sampling parameter: Manganese.
- Station 20+00 to Station 20+40 (CL State Street), 0 to 45 feet RT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(1). Contaminants of concern sampling parameter: Manganese.
- Station 20+40 to Station 20+75 (CL State Street), 0 to 50 feet RT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(1). Contaminants of concern sampling parameter: Manganese.
- Station 20+75 to Station 20+80 (CL State Street), 0 to 50 feet RT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(b)(1).

Site 3828-28: Commercial Building, 1026 S. State Street, Lockport, Will County

• Station 20+80 to Station 21+20 (CL State Street), 0 to 50 feet RT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(b)(1).

Site 3828-25: Sugaristas Bakery, 1022 S. State Street, Lockport, Will County

Station 21+60 to Station 21+80 (CL State Street), 0 to 50 feet RT. The Engineer has
determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article
669.05(b)(1).

Site 3828-23: Residential building, 1020 S. State Street, Lockport, Will County

Station 21+80 to Station 22+00 (CL State Street), 0 to 50 feet RT. The Engineer has
determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article
669.05(b)(1).

Site 3828-15: Jackie's Pub, 1014 S. State Street, Lockport, Will County

- Station 22+00 to Station 22+10 (CL State Street), 0 to 50 feet RT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(b)(1).
- Station 22+10 to Station 22+60 (CL State Street), 0 to 50 feet RT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(5). Contaminants of concern sampling parameter: Arsenic.

Site 3828-18: Wildwood Gallery, 1010 S. State Street, Lockport, Will County

• Station 22+60 to Station 22+85 (CL State Street), 0 to 50 feet RT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(5). Contaminants of concern sampling parameter: Arsenic and Manganese.

Site 3828-31: Commercial Building, 1035 S. State Street, Lockport, Will County

- Station 20+00 to Station 20+35 (CL State Street), 0 to 35 feet LT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(5). Contaminants of concern sampling parameter: Lead.
- Station 20+35 to Station 20+75 (CL State Street), 0 to 50 feet LT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(5). Contaminants of concern sampling parameter: Lead.
- Station 20+75 to Station 21+10 (CL State Street), 0 to 50 feet LT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(1). Contaminants of concern sampling parameter: Manganese.

At the Commercial Building property, Lead was detected at a concentration exceeding the TACO Tier 1 soil remediation objective for the Construction Worker exposure route in soil boring 3828-31-02, from the sample interval 0 to 3 feet deep, as noted in the Final Preliminary Site Investigation Report for this project, submitted on April 2, 2021 by Huff & Huff. Procedures shall be implemented to protect site workers and observers from hazards encountered during construction activities in locations containing contaminated materials, pursuant to Article 669 of the Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction manual.

Site 3828-26: Commercial Building, 1025 S. State Street, Lockport, Will County

• Station 21+10 to Station 21+65 (CL State Street), 0 to 50 feet LT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(1). Contaminants of concern sampling parameter: Lead.

Site 3828-24: Mixed-use building, 1021 S. State Street, Lockport, Will County

• Station 21+65 to Station 22+00 (CL State Street), 0 to 50 feet LT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(1). Contaminants of concern sampling parameter: Manganese.

Site 3828-22: Mixed-Use Building, 1017 S. State Street, Lockport, Will County

• Station 22+00 to Station 22+35 (CL State Street), 0 to 50 feet LT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(1). Contaminants of concern sampling parameter: Arsenic, Lead and Manganese.

Site 3828-21: Mixed-Use Building, 1015 S. State Street, Lockport, Will County

• Station 22+35 to Station 22+50 (CL State Street), 0 to 50 feet LT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(1). Contaminants of concern sampling parameter: Arsenic, Lead and Manganese.

Site 3828-20: Mixed-Use Building, 1011 S. State Street, Lockport, Will County

• Station 22+50 to Station 22+75 (CL State Street), 0 to 50 feet LT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(1). Contaminants of concern sampling parameter: Arsenic, Lead and Manganese.

Site 3828-19: Commercial Buildings, 1001 S. State Street, Lockport, Will County

• Station 23+20 to Station 23+50 (CL State Street), 0 to 50 feet LT. The Engineer has determined this material meets the criteria of and shall be managed in accordance with Article 669.05(a)(5). Contaminants of concern sampling parameter: Arsenic.

Work Zones

Three distinct OSHA HAZWOPER work zones (exclusion, decontamination, and support) shall apply to projects adjacent to or within sites with documented leaking underground storage tank (LUST) incidents, or sites under management in accordance with the requirements of the Site Remediation Program (SRP), Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), or Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA), or as deemed necessary. For this project, the work zones apply for the following ISGS PESA Sites: **None**



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

1021 North Grand Avenue East • P.O. Box 19276 • Springfield • Illinois • 62794-9276 • (217) 782-3397

Uncontaminated Soil Certification

by Licensed Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional Geologist for Use of Uncontaminated Soil as Fill in a CCDD or Uncontaminated Soil Fill Operation LPC-663

Revised in accordance with 35 III. Adm. Code 1100, as amended by PCB R2012-009 (eff. Aug. 27, 2012)

This certification form is to be used by professional engineers and professional geologists to certify, pursuant to 35 III. Adm. Code 1100.205(a)(1)(B), that soil (i) is uncontaminated soil and (ii) is within a pH range of 6.26 to 9.0. If you have questions about this form, please telephone the Bureau of Land Permit Section at 217/524-3300.

This form may be completed online, saved locally, printed and signed, and submitted to prospective clean construction or demolition debris (CCDD) fill operations or uncontaminated soil fill operations.

	tion Information		.		
•	on of the source of the ur		•		705 4400
_	T 178008-043A IL Rt 7 a		Oπice Phone N	lumber, if available: 847	-705-4122
Physical Site Locati 3827-20 (132, 134,	ion (address, including nu 136 East 9th)	imber and street);			
City: Lockpo	ort	State: IL	Zip Code: 60491		
County: Will		Township: Lock	port, Homer		
Lat/Long of approxi	mate center of site in dec	imal degrees (DD.	ddddd) to five decimal	places (e.g., 40.67890,	-90.12345):
Latitude: 41.58832	Longitude: -	88.05799			
(Decimal	Degrees)	(-Decimal Degrees	=- s)		
Identify how the lat/	long data were determine	ed:			
◯ GPS ◯ Map	Interpolation O Photo	Interpolation (Survey 🕢 Other		
Google Earth - App	roximate center of multip	le addresses			
IEPA Site Number(s	s), if assigned: BOL: I	NΑ	BOW: NA	BOA: NA	16
Approximate Start [Date (mm/dd/yyyy): TBI)	Approximate End D	ate (mm/dd/yyyy): TB	D
Estimated Volume	of debris (cu. Yd.): 15		_		
II. Owner/Opera Site Owner	ator Information for	Source Site	Site Operator		
	Illinois Dont of Tonno	4-41 District 4	Name:	Illinois Dept of Transpo	rtation District 1
Name:	Illinois Dept of Transpor		-		
Street Address:	201 \	V. Center Court	Street Address:	201	W. Center Court
PO Box:			PO Box:		
City:	Schaumburg	State: IL	City:	Schaumburg	State: IL
Zip Code:	60196 Phone:	847-705-4122	Zip Code:	60196 Phone:	847-705-4122
Contact:	Irma	Romiti-Johnson	Contact:	Irma	Romiti-Johnson
Email, if available:	Irma.Romiti-Johns	on@illinois.gov	Email, if available:	Irma.Romiti-John	son@illinois.gov

This Agency is authorized to require this information under Section 4 and Title X of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/4, 5/39). Failure to disclose this information may result in: a civil penalty of not to exceed \$50,000 for the violation and an additional civil penalty of not to exceed \$10,000 for each day during which the violation continues (415 ILCS 5/42). This form has been approved by the Forms Management Center.

IL 532-2922 LPC 663 Rev. 1/2019

Uncontaminated Soil Certification

III. Basis for Certification and Attachments

For each item listed below, reference the attachments to this form that provide the required information.

a. A Description of the soil sample points and how they were determined to be sufficient in number and appropriately located 35 III. Adm. Code 1100.610(a)]:

Refer to Figure 4-1.1 in the Final PSI Report and boring 3827-20-02 (Hamilton Street Sta. 60+50, 20 Left).

b. Analytical soil testing results to show that soil chemical constituents comply with the maximum allowable concentrations established pursuant to 35 III. Adm. Code Part 1100, Subpart F and that the soil pH is within the range of 6.25 to 9.0,including the documentation of chain of custody control, a copy of the lab analysis; the accreditation status of the laboratory performing the analysis; and certification by an authorized agent of the laboratory that the analysis has been performed in accordance with the Agency's rules for the accreditation of environmental and the scope of the accreditation [35 III. Adm. Code 1100.201 (g), 1100.205(a), 1100.610]:

Refer to Tables 4-2 and 4-3 in the Final PSI Report for results summary and STAT Analysis Corporation Work Order # 21010199. A site-specific table of results is attached to this form.

IV. Certification Statement, Signature and Seal of Licensed Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional Geologist

	eremy J. Reynolds, P.G.	(name of licensed professional engineer or geologist)			
certify	y under penalty of law that the information s	ubmitted, including but not limited to, all attachments and other information, is to			
the b	est of my knowledge and belief, true, accura	ate and complete. In accordance with the Environmental Protection Act [415			
ILCS	5/22.51 or 22.51a] and 35 III. Adm. Code 1	100.205(a), I certify that the soil from this site is uncontaminated soil. I also			
certif	y that the soil pH is within the range of 6.25	to 9.0. In addition, I certify that the soil has not been removed from the site as			
part o	of a cleanup or removal of contaminants. Al	I necessary documentation is attached.			
Any person who knowingly makes a false, fictitious, or fraudulent material statement, orally or in writing, to the Illinois					
		subsequent offense after conviction is a Class 3 felony. (415 ILCS 5/44(h))			

Company Name: Huff & Huff, Inc. / GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.

Street Address: 915 Harger Road, Suite 330

City: Oak Brook State: IL Zip Code: 60523

Phone: 630-684-9100

Jeremy J. Reynolds, P.G.

Printed Name:

Licensed Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional Geologist Signature: Mar 22, 2021
Date:

JEREMY
REYNOLDS
196-001170

P.E or L.P.G. Seat:

IL 532-2922 LPC 663 Rev. 1/2019

Uncontaminated Soil Certification

Page 2 of 2



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

1021 North Grand Avenue East • P.O. Box 19276 • Springfield • Illinois • 62794-9276 • (217) 782-3397

Uncontaminated Soil Certification

by Licensed Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional Geologist for Use of Uncontaminated Soil as Fill in a CCDD or Uncontaminated Soil Fill Operation LPC-663

Revised in accordance with 35 III. Adm. Code 1100, as amended by PCB R2012-009 (eff. Aug. 27, 2012)

This certification form is to be used by professional engineers and professional geologists to certify, pursuant to 35 III. Adm. Code 1100.205(a)(1)(B), that soil (i) is uncontaminated soil and (ii) is within a pH range of 6.26 to 9.0. If you have questions about this form, please telephone the Bureau of Land Permit Section at 217/524-3300.

This form may be completed online, saved locally, printed and signed, and submitted to prospective clean construction or demolition debris (CCDD) fill operations or uncontaminated soil fill operations.

	tion Information on of the source of the ur	ncontaminated soil)			
	T 178008-043A IL Rt 7 a	•		Number, if available: 84	7-705-4122
827-18(120 block of E. 9th St).	ion (address, including nu 3827-20(132, 134, 136 E, 9th St), 382 S. State St), 3828-31 (1035 S, State S	7-23(222 E. 9th Street), 3828-	-16(1000 and 1002 S. State St), and 105 E. 11th St), 3828-38 (11	3828-17(1004 and 1006 S. State St) 01 S. State St), 3828-39 (1106 S. S	, 3828-19 (1001 S. State St and tate St and 107, 109 E. 11th St)
City: Lockpo		State: IL	Zip Code: 60491		
County: Will		Township: Lockp	ort, Homer		
Lat/Long of approxi	mate center of site in dec	imal degrees (DD.o	ddddd) to five decima	l places (e.g., 40.67890	, -90.12345):
Latitude: 41.58832	Longitude: -	88.05799			
(Decimal	Degrees)	(-Decimal Degrees))		
Identify how the lat/	long data were determine	ed:			
○ GPS ○ Map	Interpolation O Photo	Interpolation (Survey 🕢 Other		
Google Earth - App	roximate center of multip	le addresses			
IEPA Site Number(s	s), if assigned: BOL: [NA	BOW: NA	BOA: NA	
Approximate Start [Date (mm/dd/yyyy): TBI)	Approximate End D	Date (mm/dd/yyyy): TI	BD
Estimated Volume	of debris (cu. Yd.): 215		-		
II. Owner/Opera Site Owner	ator Information for	Source Site	Site Operator		
			Site Operator		
Name:	Illinois Dept of Transpor	tation, District 1	Name:	Illinois Dept of Transpo	
Street Address:	201 V	V. Center Court	Street Address:	201	W. Center Court
PO Box:	=	W	PO Box:		
City:	Schaumburg	State:IL	City:	Schaumburg	g State:IL
Zip Code:	60196 Phone:	847-705-4122	Zip Code:	60196 Phone:	847-705-4122
Contact:	Irma	Romiti-Johnson	Contact:	Irma	a Romiti-Johnson
Email. if available:	Irma.Romiti-Johns	on@illinois.gov	Email, if available:	Irma.Romiti-Johi	nson@illinois.gov

This Agency is authorized to require this information under Section 4 and Title X of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/4, 5/39). Failure to disclose this information may result in: a civil penalty of not to exceed \$50,000 for the violation and an additional civil penalty of not to exceed \$10,000 for each day during which the violation continues (415 ILCS 5/42). This form has been approved by the Forms Management Center.

IL 532-2922 LPC 663 Rev. 1/2019

Latitude: 41.58832

Longitude: - 88.05799

Uncontaminated Soil Certification

III. Basis for Certification and Attachments

For each item listed below, reference the attachments to this form that provide the required information.

a. A Description of the soil sample points and how they were determined to be sufficient in number and appropriately located 35 Ill. Adm. Code 1100.610(a)]:

Refer to Figure 4-1.1 and 4-1.2 in the Final PSI Report and borings 3827-18-02 (9th St Sta. 35+00, 20 Lt), 3827-20-01 (9th St Sta. 35+75, 20 Lt), 3827-23-01 (Hamilton St Sta. 60+50, 20 Rt), 3828-16-01 (State St Sta. 23+40, 25 Rt), 3828-17-01 (State St Sta. 23+00, 25 Rt), 3828-19-02 (State St Sta. 23+00, 25 Lt), 3828-27-01 (State St Sta. 21+50, 25 Rt), 3828-31-03 (11th St Sta. 101+30, 20 Lt), 3828-37-01 (State St Sta. 19+50, 25 Rt), 3828-37-03 (11th St Sta. 103+00, 20 Rt), 3828-38-01 (State St Sta. 19+50, 25 Lt), 3828-39-01 (State St Sta. 19+00, 25 Rt).

b. Analytical soil testing results to show that soil chemical constituents comply with the maximum allowable concentrations established pursuant to 35 III. Adm. Code Part 1100, Subpart F and that the soil pH is within the range of 6.25 to 9.0,including the documentation of chain of custody control, a copy of the lab analysis; the accreditation status of the laboratory performing the analysis; and certification by an authorized agent of the laboratory that the analysis has been performed in accordance with the Agency's rules for the accreditation of environmental and the scope of the accreditation [35 III. Adm. Code 1100.201 (g), 1100.205(a), 1100.610]:

Refer to Tables 4-2 and 4-3 in the Final PSI Report for results summary and STAT Analysis Corporation Work Order # 21010193 and 21010199. A site-specific table of results is attached to this form.

IV. Certification Statement, Signature and Seal of Licensed Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional Geologist

I, Jeremy J. Reynolds, P.G.	(name of licensed professional engineer or geologist)
certify under penalty of law that the information submitted, including	ing but not limited to, all attachments and other information, is to
the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete	e. In accordance with the Environmental Protection Act [415
ILCS 5/22.51 or 22.51a] and 35 III. Adm. Code 1100.205(a), I cer	tify that the soil from this site is uncontaminated soil. I also
certify that the soil pH is within the range of 6.25 to 9.0. In addition	on, I certify that the soil has not been removed from the site as
part of a cleanup or removal of contaminants. All necessary doct	umentation is attached.

Any person who knowingly makes a false, fictitious, or fraudulent material statement, orally or in writing, to the Illinois EPA commits a Class 4 felony. A second or subsequent offense after conviction is a Class 3 felony. (415 ILCS 5/44(h))

Company Name:	Huff & Huff, Inc. / GZ		пенца	i, iric.		
Street Address:	915 Harger Road, Suite 330					
City:	Oak Brook	State:	<u>JL</u>	Zip Code: 60523		
Phone:	630-684-9100					
Jeremy J. Reynolds, P.G.	ri .					

Licensed Professional Engineer or

Licensed Professional Geologist Signature:

Date:

JEREMY J
REYMOLDS

196-001170

P.E or L.P.G. Seal:

IL 532-2922 LPC 663 Rev. 1/2019

Uncontaminated Soil Certification

Page 2 of 2